
No. 22-7063

IN THE

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

American Society for Testing and Materials, et al.,

Appellants,

vs.

Public.Resource.Org, Inc.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from

U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

Honorable Tanya S. Chutkan

Case No. 1:13-cv-1215-TSC

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN DENTAL ASSOCIATION,
AND AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Jack R. Bierig
ArentFox Schiff LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 258-5500
Jack.Bierig@afslaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Background: The federal government has long relied on— and benefited from—authorship of copyrighted works by private entities.	8
II. Privately authored works do not lose copyright protection when the government requires their use.....	15
A. Federal legislation and regulations have consistently provided that required use does not divest copy- right.	15
B. Courts have confirmed that government use does not invalidate copyrights.	22
III. The “fair use” provision of the Copyright Act should not be broadly construed to undermine the enforceability of copyrights in privately created works whose use is re- quired by government.....	24
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Dental Ass'n v. Delta Dental Plans Ass'n</i> , 126 F.3d 977 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 11, 24, 28, 32
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1412 (2022)	26, 27
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	22
<i>CCC Info. Servs. v. Maclean Hunter Mkt. Reports, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Cty. of Suffolk, N.Y. v. First Am. Real Estate Sols.</i> , 261 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Dr. Seuss Enters., L.P. v. ComicMix LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2803 (2021)	26
<i>Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1498 (2020)	6, 18, 22, 23
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)	25, 26
<i>Int'l Code Council, Inc. v. UpCodes, Inc.</i> , No. 17 CIV. 6261, 2020 WL 2750636 (S.D.N.Y. May 27, 2020)	27
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954)	31
<i>Nat'l Fire Prot. Ass'n, Inc. v. UpCodes, Inc.</i> , No. CV 21-5262, 2021 WL 4913276 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2021)	27

Neotonus, Inc. v. Am. Med. Ass'n,
 554 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (N.D. Ga. 2007), *aff'd*, 270 F.
 App'x 813 (11th Cir. 2008) 10, 11, 28

Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. Am. Med. Ass'n,
 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997), *amended*, 133 F.3d 1140
 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 2, 6, 13, 22, 30

Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.,
 464 U.S. 417 (1984) 31

Veeck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int'l, Inc.,
 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) (*en banc*) 23, 24

Wheaton v. Peters,
 33 U.S. 591 (1834) 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 272 20

17 U.S.C. § 7 17, 18, 19

17 U.S.C. § 101 18

17 U.S.C. § 105 18, 19

17 U.S.C. § 107 5, 6, 7, 24, 25, 29

17 U.S.C. § 108 7, 30, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-3 3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-4(c)(5) 9

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of
 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996)..... 3, 4, 9

National Technology Transfer and Advancement Act of
 1995, § 12(d), Pub. L. No. 104-113, 110 Stat. 775
 (1996)..... 20

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 424.32(b)	4, 10
42 C.F.R. § 433.112(b)(2).....	4, 9
45 C.F.R. § 171.303	22, 29
Aaron B. Caughey, <i>Prepregnancy Obesity & Severe Maternal Morbidity: What Can Be Done?</i> , 318 JAMA 1765 (Nov. 14, 2017)	14
Ana Neumann, et al., <i>Evaluating Quality of Dental Care Among Patients with Diabetes</i> , 148 J. Am. Dent. Assn. 634 (Sept. 2017).....	14
CMS, License for Use of Current Procedural Terminology	21
CMS, Medicare Claims Processing Manual	21
Dep't of HHS, Pub. 100-04, Transmittal 1104 (Nov. 3, 2006)	4, 10
Dep't of HHS, Pub. 100-04, Transmittal 43 (Dec. 19, 2003)	4
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(d).....	1
Indian Health Serv., Indian Health Manual	10
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Standards, Conformity Assessment, & Trade: Into the 21st Century</i> (1995)	8
TRICARE Operations Manual (Apr. 1, 2015 ed., updated Aug. 31, 2022).....	10
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	31

U.S. Dep't of Agric., *Rules & Specifications for the Grading
of Lumber Adopted by the Various Lumber
Manufacturing Associations of the United States* (1906)..... 17
